

No. 12-0522

In the Supreme Court of Texas

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF TEXAS, INC.,
Petitioner, Cross-Respondent,

v.

TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS LANDFILL, INC.,
Respondent, Cross-Petitioner.

On Petition for Review from the
Third Court of Appeals
Austin, Texas
No. 03-10-00826-CV

**WASTE MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSE TO TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS
LANDFILL INC'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

William W. Ogden
Texas Bar No. 15228500
bogden@ogblh.com
OGDEN, GIBSON, BROOCKS,
LONGORIA & HALL, L.L.P.
1900 Pennzoil South Tower
711 Louisiana
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 844-3000
(713) 844-3030 (Fax)

Thomas R. Phillips
Texas Bar No. 00000102
tom.phillips@bakerbotts.com
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701
512-322-2565
512-322-8363 (Fax)

Robert M. (Randy) Roach, Jr.
Texas Bar No. 16969100
rroach@roachnewton.com
Daniel W. Davis
Texas Bar No. 24040767
ddavis@roachnewton.com
ROACH & NEWTON, L.L.P.
Heritage Plaza
1111 Bagby Street, Suite 2650
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 652-2800
(713) 652-2029 (Fax)

Amy J. Schumacher
Texas Bar No. 24028241
aschumacher@roachnewton.com
ROACH & NEWTON, L.L.P.
101 Colorado Street, No. 3502
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 656-9655
(512) 474-5802 (Fax)

Attorneys for Waste Management of Texas, Inc.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities	iii
Issue Presented.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Statement of Facts	4
Argument.....	5
I. The trial court and the court of appeals properly applied the lower noneconomic damages cap to the jury’s award of \$5 million for presumed reputation damage.	5
A. Lost reputation damages are noneconomic damages because they do not compensate for a pecuniary loss.	7
1. A “pecuniary loss” is a monetary loss.	7
2. “Pecuniary loss” does not encompass presumed damages for defamation per se.	9
B. TDSL’s interpretation disregards the substance of a definition in favor of an assumption that a list of examples in the statute is exclusive.....	10
1. A nonexclusive, partial listing of examples of nonpecuniary damages does not transform all omitted types of damage measures into economic damages.	10
2. The Legislature’s inclusion of additional examples of noneconomic damages in the 2003 amendments to Chapter 41 does not mean that all measures not listed in the 1995 version were economic damages.	12
C. The larger exemplary damages cap for economic damages should be applied only to the \$450,492.03 in pecuniary losses that the jury awarded TDSL.	14

Conclusion & Prayer	18
Certificate of Compliance	21
Certificate of Service	21

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Downing v. Burns</i> , 348 S.W.3d 415 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2011, no pet.)	9
<i>First Valley Bank of Los Fresnos v. Martin</i> , 55 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 144 S.W.3d 466 (Tex. 2004)	8
<i>Gertz v. Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	9, 10
<i>Holt Atherton Indus., Inc. v. Heine</i> , 835 S.W.2d 80 (Tex. 1992)	17
<i>Hurlbut v. Gulf Atlantic Life Ins. Co.</i> , 749 S.W.2d 762 (Tex. 1987)	7, 8
<i>Leyendecker & Assocs., Inc. v. Wechter</i> , 683 S.W.2d 369 (Tex. 1984)	9
<i>Newsom v. Brod</i> , 89 S.W.3d 732 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2002, no pet.).....	7, 8
<i>St. Joseph Hosp. v. Wolff</i> , 94 S.W.3d 513 (Tex. 2002)	7, 12, 13
<i>State v. K.E.W.</i> , 315 S.W.3d 16 (Tex. 2010)	12
<i>Tex. Instruments, Inc. v. Teletron Energy Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 877 S.W.2d 276 (Tex. 1994)	17
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Tex., Inc. v. Texas Disposal Sys. Landfill, Inc.</i> , No. 03-10-00826-CV, 2012 WL 1810215 (Tex. App.—Austin May 18, 2012, pet. filed)	passim

<i>Williamson Pointe Venture v. City of Austin</i> , 912 S.W.2d 340 (Tex. App.—Austin 1995, no pet.).....	13
--	----

Statutes

Former TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.001 (as amended by Acts 1995, 74th Leg., ch. 19, § 1, eff. Sept. 1, 1995)	passim
Former TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.008 (as amended by Acts 1995, 74th Leg., ch. 19, § 1, eff. Sept. 1, 1995)	2, 5, 6
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.001.....	6, 11, 13, 14
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.005(13).....	11

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (2D) TORTS § 570	9
RESTATEMENT (2D) TORTS § 575	9
RESTATEMENT (2D) TORTS § 621	9
